1Income Before Income Taxes Margin is defined as income before income taxes divided by total revenues.

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved. 16

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition
/Integration

 Costs
Amortization

1Q23
Nonrecurring

 Cost
Adjusted

Total revenues $1,026   -   -   -   -   -   $1,026

Income before income taxes $356 ($9) ($134) $5 $43 - $261

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 34.7% 25.4%

EBITDAC $447   -   ($134) $5   -   - $318

 EBITDAC Margin 43.6% 31.0%

Net income attributable to the Company $269 ($7) ($99) $4 $32 - $198

Diluted net income per share  $0.94 ($0.02) ($0.35)  $0.01  $0.11  $0.00  $0.69

Fourth Quarter 2023

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved. 17

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Amortization Adjusted

Total revenues $4,805   -   -   -  $4,805

Income before income taxes $1,303 $2 ($31) $178 $1,452

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 1 27.1% 30.2%

EBITDAC $1,720   -   ($31)   -   $1,689

 EBITDAC Margin 35.8% 35.2%

Net income attributable to the Company $993 ($1) ($26) $137 $1,103

Diluted net income per share  $3.46  $0.00  ($0.09 )  $0.47  $3.84

Full Year 2024

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
1Income Before Income Taxes Margin is defined as income before income taxes divided by total revenues.

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved. 18

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition
/Integration

 Costs

Amort-
ization

1Q23
Nonrec
urring
Cost

Adjusted

Total revenues $4,257   -   -   -   -   -  $4,257

Income before income taxes $1,146 $21 ($143) $13 $166 $11 $1,214

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 1 26.9% 28.5%

EBITDAC $1,563   -   ($143) $13   -  $11 $1,444

 EBITDAC Margin 36.7% 33.9%

Net income attributable to the
Company

$871 $18 ($106) $10 $126 $9 $927

Diluted net income per share  $3.05  $0.06 ($0.37)  $0.04  $0.44  $0.03  $3.25

Full Year 2023

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
1Income Before Income Taxes Margin is defined as income before income taxes divided by total revenues.

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved. 19

Reconciliation of Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC
and EBITDAC - Adjusted and Income Before Income Taxes
Margin to EBITDAC Margin and EBITDAC Margin - Adjusted

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
NMF = Not a meaningful figure

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Total revenues $637 $582 $390 $303 $144 $129 $13 $12 $1,184 $1,026